
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 7th February, 2023 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

 
 Members 

 
 Leader – Councillor Kaur  

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Health, Adults 
and Leisure – Councillor Fielker 
Cabinet Member for Children and Leaning – Councillor Dr 
Paffey  
Cabinet Member for Finance and Change – Councillor 
Leggett 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Green Environment – 
Councillor Mitchell  
Cabinet Member for Economic Development – Councillor 
Bogle  
Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration -
Councillor Keogh  
Cabinet Member for Safe City – Councillor Renyard  
Cabinet Member for Communities and Customer 
Engagement – Councillor Kataria  
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Claire Heather  
Tel. 023 8083 2412 
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal and Governance  
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
S
[...]
are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 17th January 2023, attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   ADMISSIONS ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 

CONTROLLED SCHOOLS 2024/25  (Pages 5 - 32) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning detailing the Admissions 
Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools 2024/25. 
 

9   SOUTHAMPTON FESTIVALS AND EVENTS STRATEGY  (Pages 33 - 74) 
 

 Report of Cabinet Member for Culture detailing Southampton Festivals and Events 
Strategy. 
 
 



 

 

10   TRANSPORT FOR THE SOUTH-EAST - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT PLAN  
(Pages 75 - 214) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration. 
 

11   WATER PROCUREMENT CONTRACT APRIL 2023  (Pages 215 - 220) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development detailing Water 
Procurement Contract April 2023. 
 

Monday, 30 January 2023 Director of Legal and Governance 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 25 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kaur  - Leader of the Council 

 - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning  

 - Cabinet Member for Economic Development  

 - Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure  

 - Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 

 - Cabinet Member for Communities and Customer 
Engagement  

 - Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration  

 - Cabinet Member for Housing and Green Environment  

 - Cabinet Member for Safe City  

 
  

 
47. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

The following Executive Appointment was made:- 
 
Renaissance Board (Master Planning Framework) – Councillors Kaur, Bogle and 
Moulton. 
 

48. PROPOSED EXPANSION TO NEWLANDS PRIMARY SCHOOL  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35775) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the virement of £0.66M within the Children & Learning Capital 
Programme to enable the project to progress to delivery as detailed in 
paragraphs 10, 11 and 12. , 

(ii) To approve the spend of £0.66M in 2023/24. 
(iii) Cabinet notes that use of government grant funding of £0.66M  

       towards the increased costs of this scheme, as outlined in paragraph 12,      
       means it will not be available to reduce borrowing costs for other schemes. 
       Therefore applying in this way does not help offset the considerable budget 
       pressures the authority currently faces. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 26 - 
 

49. COMMERCIAL WASTE DISPOSAL  

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35956) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve an extension to the existing Agreement with the Provider for two 
years from April 2023 to March 2025. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Supplier Management to take the 
necessary actions to give effect to this decision. 

 
50. GROUP BUS FARE OFFER  

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35853) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Transport and District 
Regeneration, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place, following  

 consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport and District  
 Regeneration to determine the mechanism to set up and administer        
 the Group Fare Offer and £1 Evening Fares for 2022/23, and if         
 continued, in 2023/24. 

(ii) To note the context of the financial challenges the Council currently  
  faces, as set out in paragraph 13 of the report. 
 

51. APPLICATION FOR THE DESIGNATION OF CIVIL ENFORCEMENT AREA FOR 
MOVING VIOLATIONS  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35961) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Transport and District 
Regeneration, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) That the Council submit an application for the designation of civil  

       enforcement area for moving violations. 
(ii) To delegate to the Head of Service Transport and Planning approval to 

consult on and implement future sites following consultation with the 
Executive Director – Finance and Commercialism and the Cabinet Member 
for Transport and District Regeneration. 

 
52. SCC EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35961) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
 (i) Approve SCC taking the option of the lower contribution rate of  

Page 2



 

- 27 - 
 

     16.8% in order to generate an annual budget saving to the General  
      Fund of around £1.44M. 
(ii) Notes the option of an upfront payment to Hampshire Pension Fund 
     as outlined in paragraphs 8 and 9 and that a decision will be taken  
     by the Executive Director for Finance and Commercialisation, based  
     on whether the estimates of the upfront payment discount offered  
     benefits the Council more than the cash flow costs of borrowing to  
     make the early payment. 
 

53. SOUTHAMPTON GUILDHALL  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35967) 
 

On consideration of the confidential report of the Leader, Cabinet agreed the     
recommendation as contained in the report. 

 
Recommendation as contained in the confidential report approved. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: ADMISSIONS ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY 
AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOLS 2024-25 

DATE OF DECISION: 7 FEBRUARY 2023 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR PAFFEY 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND LEARNING 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Wellbeing (Children & Learning) 

 Name:  Robert Henderson Tel: 023 8083 4899 

 E-mail: Robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Admissions and School Place Planning Manager 

 Name:  Zoe Snow Tel: 023 8083 2713 

 E-mail: Zoe.snow@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

All schools must have an admissions policy which lays out criteria for how they will 
decide which children secure places if more children apply than the school has spaces 
available for. Southampton City Council is the admissions authority for the Community 
and Voluntary Controlled schools in the city. 

For 2024 admissions, the Council are proposing no changes from the 2023 
arrangements.. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the Admissions Policies, the Published Admission 
Numbers (PANs) and the Supplementary Information Form (SIF) for 
Community and Voluntary Controlled schools and the schemes for 
coordinating Infant-Primary, Junior and Secondary admissions for 
the school year 2024-25 as set out in appendices 1 to 6. 

 (ii) To authorise the Executive Director - Wellbeing, Children and 
Learning to take any action necessary to give effect to the 
admissions policies and to make any changes necessary to the 
admissions policies where required to give effect to any Acts, 
Regulations or revised Schools Admissions or School Admissions 
Appeals Codes or binding Schools Adjudicator, Court or 
Ombudsman decisions whenever they arise. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. As a requirement of the Admissions Code 2021, all admission authorities 
must determine their admission arrangements by 28th February of the 
determination year. For 2024 entry, the determination year is 2023.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. To take no action. Rejected as would leave Southampton City Council remiss 
in its statutory duties. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The principles of Southampton’s Admission Policies are well established. 

They seek to fulfil the requirement to be “fair, clear and objective” (School 
Admissions Code 2021). The proposed policies seek to make this process as 
transparent as possible. In particular they enable the Local Authority, Schools, 
and parents: 

a) To protect the rights of vulnerable children. 

b) To meet significant medical or psychological needs of individual 
children. 

c) To develop, strengthen and support immediate family ties. 

d) To develop and strengthen links between designated feeder and 
receiver schools. 

To have access to reasonable, clear, objective, procedurally fair criteria that 
avoid ambiguity in the interpretation of the policy. 

4. Apart from required changes of dates and wording changes for clarity, there 
are no material changes to the coordinated schemes for Infant-Primary, 
Junior or Secondary transfers, nor to the Supplementary Information Form 
(SIF). 

5. A full consultation on the policies and arrangements was conducted in the 
determination of the policies for 2022-23. New consultation is only required in 
the instance of material changes, or if no such consultation has been held in 
seven years, and so has not been undertaken for 2024-25, as neither 
consideration is present. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

6. There are no additional revenue costs arising directly from the approval of the 
admission policies for the school year 2024-25. 

Property/Other 

7. N/A 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

8. The Education Acts, Regulations made pursuant to them and the School 
Admissions Code (2021) require Local Authorities to formulate coordinated 
schemes for dealing with applications to Infant-Primary, Junior and Secondary 
schools at the relevant age of transfer. Such schemes also include admission 
to schools where the Local Authority is not the Admission Authority i.e. 
Voluntary Aided, Foundation, Free Schools and Academies. The schemes 
must ensure that every parent is notified of one offer of a school place on the 
same day. A National Offer date of 1 March, or first working day thereafter, 
has been set for Secondary admissions and a National Offer date of 16 April, 
or first working day thereafter, for Primary sector admissions. The regulations 
also set National closing dates for applications of 31 October in the offer year 

Page 6



for Secondary applications and 15 January in the offer year for Primary sector 
applications. 

9. Admission Arrangements must be fully compliant with the Human Rights Act 
1998 and the Equalities Act 2010. The Council’s proposed Admission 
Arrangements meet the legislative requirements. 

Other Legal Implications:  

10. None. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

11. The recommendation to agree these arrangements presents no financial risk. 
The proposals anticipate no changes to the current financial envelope. 

12. The recommendation presents no risks to the current service delivery.  

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

13. None. 

 

KEY DECISION?  Yes 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. SCC Inf-Primary Admissions Policy 2024-25 

2. SCC Junior Admissions Policy 2024-25 

3. SCC Supplementary Information Form 

4. SCC Infant-Primary Coordinated Scheme 

5. SCC J
[...]
trolled School(s) being 
applied for on denominational grounds: 

 

 

Church at which parent(s) have active 
membership: 

 

 

By signing the below, the parent(s) confirm that they are active members of the Church of England 
place of worship named above and would like their child’s application for the Voluntary Controlled 
schools named considered under denominational grounds. 

Parent 1 Signature:  
Parent 1 Name (Print):  
Date:  
Parent 2 Signature (if applicable):  
Parent 2 Name (Print):  
Date:  
 

By signing the below, the designated church official is confirming the active membership of one or 
both parents named above at the named place of worship 

Church Official Signature:  
Church Official Name:  
Church Official Role:  
Church Official Email or Telephone:  
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 6



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  Cabinet 

SUBJECT: Adopting the Southampton Festivals and Events 
Strategy 2022-2032 

DATE OF DECISION: 7th February 2023 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR KAUR 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Title Head of Culture & Tourism 

 Name:  Carolyn Abel Tel:  

 E-mail: carolyn.abel@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Title Executive Director, Place 

 Name:  Adam Wilkinson Tel:  

 E-mail: adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk 

 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

A new Southampton Festivals and Events Strategy 2022-2032 was commissioned and 
completed in 2022. Cabinet is asked to adopt the strategy as part of Southampton’s 
UK City of Culture legacy and builds on the adopted Corporate Plan 2022-2030, 
Cultural Strategy 2021-2031, Destination Management Plan 2021-2031 and Economic 
Strategy 2021-2031.  The strategy proposes a vision, objectives and priority actions, 
working collaboratively across the city and with wider partners to capitalise on the 
ambitions for Southampton’s residents, businesses and visitors.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That Cabinet adopts the proposed Festivals and Events Strategy 
2022-2032 

 (ii) That Cabinet supports the development of a prioritised action plan 
following the formation of a new Festival and Events Working Group 

 (iii) That the Head of Culture & Tourism has delegated authority to: 

 make minor and consequential amendments to the strategy 

 any other ancillary decisions in order to give effect to the 
recommendations in this report and the strategy, including the 
working group formation and action plan prioritisation 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Festivals and Events strategy supports and is an outcome of the adopted 
Cultural Strategy 2021-2031, Destination Management Plan 2021-2031, 
Economic Strategy 2021-2031 and the UK City of Culture 2025 consultation, Page 33

Agenda Item 9



and supports the Council’s Corporate Plan. It contributes to supporting the 
delivery of ambitious economic, social and environmental benefits for 
communities, visitors and businesses through collaboration, attracting inward 
investment and raising the profile of Southampton locally, nationally and 
internationally. 

2. The strategy seeks to capitalise on the benefits arising from Southampton’s 
UK City of Culture 2025 bid and the formation of the new Southampton 
Culture Trust. This collaborative place-based partnership will focus on 
Culture, Destination and Festivals and Events, and the strategy and action 
plan will guide and underpin that work with and on behalf of the city. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. Not adopting the strategy is rejected given the strategic and wide-ranging 
benefits it will bring to the city for multiple stakeholders, and the ambition to 
develop a sustainable and high-quality festival and events programme and 
sector that puts Southampton and the region on the map. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. In 2022 FEIUK (specialists in transforming place through culture) were 
commissioned to develop a new festival and events st
[...]

25. Comply with legal requirements around the use of Council land for events e.g. 
the Hampshire Act for Mayflower Park. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

26. Risk – limited stakeholder buy-in/ or withdrawal of support  

Mitigation – shared development and ownership, relationship management, 
communication, governance 

27. Risk – key partners no longer part of the ecology 

Mitigation – provide business support/ advice if required, find alternative 
delivery partners 

28. Risk – insufficient resources to deliver strategy 

Mitigation – identify alternate/ additional resources/ partnerships 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

29. Aligned to the Council’s Corporate Plan 2022-2030, Cultural Strategy 2021-
2031, Destination Management Plan 2021-2031, Economic Strategy 2021-
2031 

 

KEY DECISION?  N/A 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. Southampton Festivals and Events Strategy 2022-2032 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 
Page 38



Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Southampton City Council 
Festival and Events Strategy  

 

 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Southampton Festival & Events Strategy 
2022 - 2032 

 
 
 

Developed with:  

 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



Southampton City Council 
Festival and Events Strategy  

 

 

2 
 

 

 

Contents 

 
1. Introduction ............................................
[...]
ve brought expertise and ambition 
to the process and who have key roles to play in the strategy’s 
delivery. It is recommended that this group continues to meet 
to oversee the strategy’s implementation.  
The Festival and Events Working Group should meet quarterly 
with reports being fed into the following groups: 

Page 68



Southampton City Council 
Festival and Events Strategy  

 

 

29 
 

 SCC Strategic Events Group/ Culture Board 

 Cultural Trust Board and Destination Partnership 

 GO! Southampton – Culture Events and Partnerships 
group 

 
The Festival and Events Working Group would provide a link 
through to these groups for the wider sector via the Festival & 
Events Forum, once this is established. This group would be 
initially chaired by Carolyn Abel, Head of Culture and Tourism 
at Southampton City Council. 
 

Support the 
Culture Trust 

The Culture Trust will help to ensure that the strategy can 
deliver a festival and event portfolio of artistic quality, 
relevance and ambition. This may be through leading the 
development of new festivals and events, brokering new 
relationships with the national and international cultural and 
commercial sector and securing new investment for culture, 
festivals and events. The Trust will also help to identify new 
opportunities emerging from within the city. It is envisaged that 
the Trust will lead the strategy in the longer term and this 
should be embedded in future work plans. 
 

Appoint a Place 
Curator 

One of the key ideas that emerged from the strategy was the 
need for a stronger curatorial approach to the festival and 
event calendar. This strategy proposes a curatorial framework 
that will support individual and collective decision making but 
assessing and improving artistic quality through a framework is 
challenging. Thought should be given to resourcing and 
recruiting a ‘Place Curator’. This role would provide artistic 
direction to all cultural activity in the public realm including 
fe
[...]
T DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Place 

 Name:  Adam Wilkinson Tel: 023 8254 5853 

 E-mail: adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Strategic Transport Planner 

 Name:  Emma Baker Tel: 023 8083 3948 

 E-mail: emma.baker@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report highlights the outcome of the Transport for the South East (TfSE) 
consultation on its draft Strategic Investment Plan (SIP) undertaken between June and 
September 2022, including how feedback provided by Southampton City Council has 
been integrated into the final SIP. The report also recommends that the final SIP is 
endorsed by the Council, as a member of TfSE, and as an important tool in securing 
future investment in the City, the Solent and the wider South-East. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To endorse the final Transport for the South East Strategic 
Investment Plan, as a wider plan complementing the Connected 
Southampton Transport Strategy, and to recommend its approval to 
TfSE Partnership Board. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. As a member of TfSE, the Council has had the opportunity to help shape the 
development of the SIP, including making sure it is aligned to local and 
Solent-wide aspirations as set out in the Connected Southampton Transport 
Strategy and wider Council strategies. The SIP will also be used to lobby 
Central Government for future transport funding and to develop business 
cases for strategic infrastructure projects. Further to consultation on the draft 
SIP, TfSE has updated the document to reflect feedback, including comments 
submitted by the Council. The Council is committed to continuing to work with 
TfSE to secure investment in the South East and to fully understand the 
impacts of delivering the proposed interventions set out in the SIP.    

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
Page 75

Agenda Item 10



2. Do-nothing – not recommended. 

If the SIP is not endor
[...]
tify and support key interventions that deliver the SIP that require additional support and capacity, 

making the case for funding to develop interventions and which interventions will come forward first; 

 secure higher levels of transport investment in the South East’s strategic transport network; 

 engage and support TfSE’s key stakeholders in responding to and overcoming emerging transport 

challenges including recovery of public transport provision to pre-pandemic levels and beyond – where 

reasonable; and 

 maintain the Strategic Investment Plan as a “live” document, updating it where appropriate.  

TfSE will do this by: 

 developing regional data, modelling and analytics capability; 

 evolving to deliver the SIP; 

 implementing supporting strategies, including the Future Mobility Strategy and the Freight, Logistics and 

International Gateways Strategy;  

 developing position statements on key issues, including active travel, rural mobility and 

decarbonisation; and 

 committing to conducting a review and update of the Strategic Investment Plan every five years.  

Page 175



A Strategic Investment Plan for the South East | Report (Plain Text) 

 

  81 

P
age 176



A Strategic Investment Plan for the South East | Report (Plain Text) 

 

  82 

Appendices 
Appendix A: List of interventions by package 

This Appendix provides a summary of the delivery plan for the interventions contained with the Strategic 

Investment Plan. 

The first table contains interventions that are in existing programmes are presented in the following order: 

 National Highways led interventions on the Strategic Road Network 

 Road Investment Strategy 2: 2020 – 2025 schemes 

 Road Investment Plan 3 Pipeline schemes 

 Smart Motorways Programme 

 Local Authority led interventions, with strategic prioritisation and programme management provided by 

TfSE 

 Large Local Major schemes 

 Large Local Major schemes pipeline 

 Major Road Network schemes 

 Major Road Ne
[...]
re appropriate and accessible to all 

and meet different people’s needs.  The Council’s Equality and Safety Impact 

Assessment (ESIA) includes an assessment of the community safety impact 

assessment to comply with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act and will enable 

the Council to better understand the potential impact of proposals and consider 

mitigating action.  

Name or Brief 
Description of 
Proposal 

Endorsement of the Transport for the South East 
Strategic Investment Plan as a Plan supporting the 
Connecting Southampton Transport Strategy 

Brief Service Profile (including number of customers) 

 
The Connected Southampton Transport Strategy 2040 was adopted as the 
Council’s fourth Local Transport Plan (LTP) by Council in March 2019. The 
LTP consists of a number of parts that together provide the evidence-led 
policy for transport in Southampton, including three-year Implementation 
Plans.  
 
Transport for the South East’s (TfSE) Strategic Investment Plan (SIP) 
complements the ‘Connected Southampton Transport Strategy’ by setting out 
the long-term investment framework up to 2050 based around eight key 
investment priorities: 
 

 Regeneration and Growth 

 Decarbonisation and the Environment 

 Adapting to a New Normal 

 Levelling Up Left Behind Communities 

 World Class Urban Transport Systems 

 Transforming East – West Connectivity 

 Resilient Radial Corridors 

 Global Gateways and Freight. 
 

The key priorities for the SIP are well aligned to the three strategic goals of 
Connected Southampton, including ‘A Successful Southampton’, ‘A System 
for Everyone’ and ‘A Better Way to Travel’. 
 
To support the delivery of the SIP investment priorities the SIP evidence base 

Equality and Safety Impact Assessment 

Page 209

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 3



 

Page 2 of 5 

 

sets out a pipeline of strategic transport schemes across the region, including 
proposed schemes for Southampton. The packages are based on four 
geographical areas acr
[...]
 
Council has been in contract with Business Stream (a water retailer) to supply its water 
services to its commercial (non-domestic buildings and operations).  

The existing contract with Business Stream ends 31st March 2023 and an 
assessment of the procurement options to secure a new contract has taken place.   

A suitable procurement route using a Framework Agreement offered by NEPO311 
Water Framework has been identified as the most appropriate and cost effective 
option for procuring the services.  

This report accordingly recommends proceeding with a direct award to Wave Utilities 
using the NEPO311 Water Framework. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That Cabinet approves Wave Utilities are awarded the contract to 
provide Southampton City Council’s water supply and waste water 
retail services using the NEPO311 Water Framework, with a view to 
award a contract commencing 1st April 2023 for 3+2 years.  

 (ii) Delegate authority to the Head of Corporate Estates and Assets 
following consultation with the Divisional Head of Supplier 
Management, to finalise any specific terms of the contract with Wave 
Utilities, then award and enter into the call off contract under the 
NEPO framework agreement, and carryout all necessary actions to 
facilitate the execution, implementation and operation of the contract. 

Page 215

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Adam.Wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Jason.taylor@southampton.gov.uk


 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The Council’s existing water procurement contract is coming to an end 31st 
March 2023 and therefore a new contract is required. 

2.  The recommended option outlined within this report provides a compliant 
route to procurement, along with the full range of services, cost effectiveness 
and quality sought by the council.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  

3.  95% of the total annual water services costs for non-domestic properties 
relates to wholesale charges, which will continue to be allocated to
[...]
t require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None   

 

Page 219



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Admissions Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools 2024/25
	SCC Inf-Primary Admissions Policy 2024-25
	SCC Inf-Primary Coordinated Scheme 2024-25
	SCC Junior Admissions Policy 2024-25
	SCC Junior Coordinated Scheme 2024-25
	SCC Secondary Coordinated Scheme 2024-25
	SCC Supplementary Information Form

	9 Southampton Festivals and Events Strategy
	Appendix

	10 Transport for the South-East - Strategic Investment Plan
	Appendix 1 - Transport for the South-East - Strategic Investment Plan
	Appendix 2 - List of SIP Interventions in Southampton
	Appendix 3 - ESIA for TfSE Strategic Investment Plan

	11 WATER PROCUREMENT CONTRACT APRIL 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 28 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 7 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Bogle -  

Councillor Fielker -  

Councillor Kataria -  

Councillor Kaur -  

Councillor Keogh -  

Councillor Leggett -  

Councillor Mitchell -  

Councillor Dr Paffey -  

Councillor Renyard -  

 
Apologies: Councillor   

 
 

54. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

The following Executive Appointment was made:- 
 
Partnership for South Hampshire – Cllr Kaur to be replaced by Cllr Fielker with Cllr 
Keogh as Deputy. 
 

55. ADMISSIONS ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
CONTROLLED SCHOOLS 2024/25  

 

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35993) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Learning, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the Admissions Policies, the Published Admission Numbers (PANs) 
and the Supplementary Information Form (SIF) for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled schools and the schemes for coordinating Infant-Primary, Junior 
and Secondary admissions for the school year 2024-25 as set out in 
appendices 1 to 6.  

(ii) To authorise the Executive Director - Wellbeing, Children and Learning to take 
any action necessary to give effect to the admissions policies and to make 
any changes necessary to the admissions policies where required to give 
effect to any Acts, Regulations or revised Schools Admissions or School 
Admissions Appeals Codes or binding Schools Adjudicator, Court or 
Ombudsman decisions whenever they arise. 

 



 

- 29 - 
 

56. SOUTHAMPTON FESTIVALS AND EVENTS STRATEGY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35801) 
On consideration of the report of the Leader, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) That Cabinet adopts the proposed Festivals and Events Strategy 2022-2032 
(ii) That Cabinet supports the development of a prioritised action plan following the 

formation of a new Festival and Events Working Group 
(iii) That the Head of Culture & Tourism has delegated authority to:  

  make minor and consequential amendments to the strategy  

  any other ancillary decisions in order to give effect to the        
recommendations in this report and the strategy, including the     working 
group formation and action plan prioritisation 

 
57. TRANSPORT FOR THE SOUTH-EAST - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT PLAN  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35991) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Transport and District 
Regeneration, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To endorse the final Transport for the South East Strategic  
             Investment Plan, as a wider plan complementing the Connected  
             Southampton Transport Strategy, and to recommend its approval to  
             TfSE Partnership Board. 
 
 

58. WATER PROCUREMENT CONTRACT APRIL 2023  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 36018) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) That Cabinet approves Wave Utilities are awarded the contract to provide 
Southampton City Council’s water supply and waste water retail services 
using the NEPO311 Water Framework, with a view to award a contract 
commencing 1st April 2023 for 3+2 years. 

(ii) Delegate authority to the Head of Corporate Estates and Assets following 
consultation with the Divisional Head of Supplier Management, to finalise any 
specific terms of the contract with Wave Utilities, then award and enter into 
the call off contract under the NEPO framework agreement, and carryout all 
necessary actions to facilitate the execution, implementation and operation of 
the contract. 

 
 


